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No. 208, A.] [Published Apri110, 1941. 

CHAPTER 34. 

AN ACT to create 20.41 (4) and 36.33 and to amend 20.60 
(3) of the statutes, transferring the management, control 
and operation of broadcasting station WHA to the university, 
and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as fo[[ows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (4) of section 20.41 of the statutes 
is created to read: 

(20.41) (4) BROADCASTING STATION WHA. 
Annually, beginning July L 1941, $47,640 for operation, 
maintenance, and permanent property and improvements, other 
than the purchase of land, for broadcasting station WHA. 

SECTION 2. Subsection (3) of section 20.60 of the statutes 
is amended to read: 

(20.60) * * * (4) RADIO STATION * * * WLBL. 
Annually, beginning July L * * * 1941, * * * $15,750 
for operation, maintenance, and permanent property and im~ 
provements, other than the purchase of land, for radio station 

* * * WLBL. 
SECTION 3. Section 36.33 of the statutes is created to read: 
36.33 BROADCASTING STATION WHA. The board of 

regents shall manage, operate and maintain broadcasting sta~ 
tion WHA. 

SECTION 4. The transfer of the management, control and 
operation of broadcasting station WHA from the department 
of agriculture to the board of regents of the university under 
this act shall automatically transfer the personnel, records and 
equipment. The personnel so transferred shall have and retain 
the same rights and status after transfer as before. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect July 1, 1941. 

Approved April 8, 1941. 




